RF Power LDMOS Transistor
High Ruggedness N--Channel
Enhancement--Mode Lateral MOSFET
1．Features
 Characterized for Operation from 136 to 520 MHz
 Unmatched Input and Output Allowing Wide Frequency Range
Utilization
 Integrated ESD Protection

Gate-Source Leakage
Current  IGGS  VDD=0V,VGG= 10V  -  1  -  uA
Quiescent Gate-Source
Voltage  VGG
VDD=7.0V
IDQ=200mA  2.0  2.25  2.5  V
Table 9. ESD Protection Characteristics
Test Methodology  Class
HBM  (per JESD22--A114)  2
MM   (per EIA/JESD22--A115)  B
CDM  (per JESD22--C101)  IV
7．Reference Circuits
7.1  400-470MHz Broadband Production Test Fixture, VDD=7.4V, VGG=2.0V
Table 10. Test Circuit in 7.1 Component Designations and Values
Part  Description  Part Number  Manufacturer
C1  22pF Chip Capacitor  GRM1885C1H220JA01  MuRata
C2  3pF Chip Capacitor  GRM1885C1H3R0CA01  MuRata
C3  39pF Chip Capacitor  GRM1885C1H390JA01  MuRata
C4  10pF Chip Capacitor  GRM1885C1H100JA01  MuRata
C5, C6  1nF Chip Capacitors  GRM1885C1H102JA01  MuRata
C7  220pF Chip Capacitor  GRM1885C1H220JA01  MuRata
C8  1uF  Chip Capacitor  GRM32ER61H105KA12L  MuRata
L1, L2  Air-Core Inductors: Wire D.: 0.5mm, I.D.:0.8mm, Turns 1  N.A.  Arbitary
L3  Air-Core Inductor: Wire D.: 0.2mm, I.D.:1.0mm, Turns 3  N.A.  Arbitary
L4  Air-Core Inductor: Wire D.: 0.3mm, I.D.:1.5mm, Turns 8  N.A.  Arbitary
R1  51Ω Chip Resistor  Arbitary  Arbitary

  P in (dBm )   P in (dBm )
P o ut
I d
G ain
E ff.
P o ut
I d
G ain
E ff.
F req  ( M Hz )   F req  ( M Hz )
7.2  400-470MHz Broadband Production Test Fixture, VDD=4.3V and 3.7V, VGG=2.0V
Table 11. Test Circuit in 7.2 Component Designations and Values
Part  Description  Part Number  Manufacturer
C1  22pF Chip Capacitor  GRM1885C1H220JA01  MuRata
C2  3pF Chip Capacitor  GRM1885C1H3R0CA01  MuRata
C3  47pF Chip Capacitor  GRM1885C1H470JA01  MuRata
C4  10pF Chip Capacitor  GRM1885C1H100JA01  MuRata
C5, C6  1nF Chip Capacitors  GRM1885C1H102JA01  MuRata
C7  220pF Chip Capacitor  GRM1885C1H220JA01  MuRata
C8  1uF  Chip Capacitor  GRM32ER61H105KA12L  MuRata

F req  ( M Hz )   F req  ( M Hz )
Test Condition：VDD=3.7V, VGG=2.0V,Pin=+22.0dBm.
7.2  136-174MHz Broadband Production Test Fixture, VDD=7.4V, VGG=2.0V
T est Condition ： V DD = 3.7 V, V GG V =2.0 , f=440MHz.
P o ut
G ain
P in (dBm )   P in (dBm )
I d
E ff.
P o ut
I d   G ain
E ff.
F req  ( M Hz )   F req  ( M Hz )
Table 12. Test Circuit in 7.3 Component Designations and Values
Part  Description  Part Number  Manufacturer
C1  33pF Chip Capacitor  GRM1885C1H330JA01  MuRata
C2  39pF Chip Capacitor  GRM1885C1H390JA01  MuRata
C3  68pF Chip Capacitor  GRM1885C1H680JA01  MuRata
C4  12pF Chip Capacitor  GRM1885C1H120JA01  MuRata
C5  47pF Chip Capacitor  GRM1885C1H470JA01  MuRata
C6, C7  1nF Chip Capacitors  GRM1885C1H102JA01  MuRata
C8  220pF Chip Capacitor  GRM1885C1H220JA01  MuRata
C9  1uF Chip Capacitor  GRM32ER61H105KA12L  MuRata